tor shall at the time of so extending each year's installment of said special assessment on the tax list, add to the amount of each installment after the first installment, interest for one year on the entire amount remaining unpaid, at the rate of six per cent per annum, which said interest in the whole amounts unpaid shall be paid each year at the same time and in the same manner as the installment for that year.

Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1917.

CHAPTER 166-S. F. No. 166.

An act to permit the school bourd of any independent school district in any city of the first class, operating under Article 4 of Section 36, of the State Constitution of Minnesota, to establish and supervise for children and adult persons, in school buildings and on the school grounds under the custody and management of school boards, or in such buildings or upon such grounds as may be placed under the custody and management of any such school board, vacation schools, reading rooms, library stations, debating clubs, gymnasia, playgrounds and similar activities, including social centers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extension of powers of school board of Duluth school district.—The school board of any independent school district, in any city of the first class, operating under article 4 of section 36 of the State Constitution of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to establish and supervise for children and adult persons, in school buildings and on the school grounds under the custody and management of any such school board, or in such buildings or upon such grounds as may be placed under the custody and management of any such school board. vacation schools, reading rooms, library stations, debating clubs, gymnasia, play grounds and similar activities, including social centers.

Sec. 2. Tax levy authorized.—The school board of any such independent school district is hereby authorized to levy a tax upon all the taxable property within such independent school district, not exceeding three tenths (.3) of a mill for the establishment and maintenance of such vacation schools, reading rooms, library stations, debating clubs, gymnasia, play grounds and similar activities or any of the same, including social centers.

Sec. 3. The act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1917.

165]